
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WCF INTERNATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP SHOW 

Welcome to the 36
th

 Show of the 

CAT ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN AFRICA 
http://www.casawcf.co.za 

Affiliated to the World Cat Federation - http://www.wcf-online.de/ 
 

SHOW MANAGER:  JOHAN LAMPRECHT – lampr@mweb.co.za 
 

We hope you enjoy our show and share the dream of enjoying our wonderful 

hobby, in the spirit of international and national co-operation and friendship. 
 

Catalogue:   R20 
 

PLEASE DO NOT TOUCH, FEED OR DISTURB THE CATS IN ANY WAY. 

DISCLAIMER:  Exhibitors exhibit their cats at their own risk.  Members of the public are admitted to the 

show at their own risk.  The Cat Association of Southern Africa and the World Cat Federation will not 

accept any responsibility for damages arising from any cause whatsoever. 

 

BEDFORDVIEW, ZA – 5 NOVEMBER 2011 – REGION ZAF - 050 

http://www.wcf-online.de/


 

 
Executive Board of the World Cat Federation  

 

 

The Board of WCF consists of the president, the secretary general and the treasurer. 
The Extended Board includes the two vice-presidents.  The WCF has various Commissions. 

The Board  

PRESIDENT  

  

GENERAL SECRETARY  

Anneliese Hackmann 

Geisbergstr. 2, D-45139 Essen, 
GERMANY 

Phone: +49 201 555724  
Fax: +49 201 552747 

eMail: wcf@wcf-online.de   

Not functioning 

 

TREASURER (CO-OPTED PROVISIONALLY)  
Dr. Victor N. Zaalov 

PO Box 646, IL-28106 Qiriat Atta, ISRAEL 

Tel:  +972-523 616 655, Fax:  +972-508 963 540, e-mail:  catland.israel@gmail.com 

 

The Extended Board  

1. VICE PRESIDENT    2. VICE PRESIDENT  

Paulo S. Ruschi 
31-70 38th Street, Astoria   

New York,  NY – 11103, USA 
Fax 001-718-721-0939 
pruschi@nyc.rr.com   

  Anna Rudakova 
PO Box 123, RUS-440000 Penza, RUSSIA  

Tel.: +7 (841-2) 66-01-24  
Fax: +7 (841-2) 66-01-30 

annrud@mail.ru 

   
 

CHAIRMEN OF THE COMMISSIONS  

DISCIPLINARY    SHOWS     STANDARD & JUDGES  

Klaas van der Wijk  

Sportlaan 24 

NL-1906 XE, Limmen  

NETHERLANDS 

Tel:  +31-72-505 4757 

Fax:  +31-229-58 1441 

e-mail:  kvdwijk@hetnet.nl 

  Nicoletta Locati 

via Attimo, 54 

IT-20021 Bollate MI  

ITALY 

Tel:  +39-33 867 35534 

e-mail:  presidenza@afefonline.it 

For show licensing by email only:  

Paulo S. Ruschi 
31-70 38th Street, Astoria   

New York,  NY – 11103, USA 
Fax 001-718-721-0939 

pruschi@nyc.rr.com  

  Cornelia Hungerecker 
Overbergstr. 34 
D-45141 Essen 

GERMANY 
Tel. +49-201 328298 

Mobile: +49-177 7328298 
c_hungerecker@yahoo.de  

 

FINANCIAL CONTROL CHAIRMAN  

Frau Marita Schunkert 
Hedwigstr. 36, D-47058 Duisburg, GERMANY 

Tel.: 0203 336427   
 

 

Copyright 2000 © WCF - World Cat Federation, Essen 
 

mailto:WCF@wcf-online.de
mailto:wcf@wcf-online.de
mailto:pruschi@nyc.rr.com
mailto:kvdwijk@hetnet.nl
mailto:presidenza@afefonline.it
mailto:pruschi@nyc.rr.com
mailto:c_hungerecker@yahoo.de
mailto:wcf@wcf-online.de


* Office of the WCF 1st Vice President NY-USA 
* WCF - 23 YEARS OF GREAT SHOWS IN ALL 5 CONTINENTS AND THE MIDDLE EAST !!!*  
 

GAUTENG - South Africa 
WCF SHOW LICENSING 
Date: November 5, 2011 

 
New York, 2011-09-05 issue-1 
1st application: 2011-08-31 

License L# 11246 - Africa CONTINENT SHOW - ZAF-050 
C-2027 
 
To: CASA 
Att.: Johan Lamprecht 
 
Dear President(s), 
This license is to give you the right to hold the show listed below once it is licensed under WCF Show Rules 
and regulations. No American rings, for whatever purpose, are allowed in WCF shows, only WCF-rings.  
See approved rules for that purpose. 
 
WCF-Ring 
Special Shows(s): Siamese, Persian and Hairless Cats. 
 
Club(s): CASA (ZA-0215) 
Sub-club(s): --- 
 
Judges: 
Johan Lamprecht, South Africa (AB,WCF) 
Daniel Germishuys, South Africa (AB,WCF) 
Deon Scheepers, South Africa (AB,WCF) 
Jane Vermeulen, South Africa (AB,WCF)  
Tanya GeneMilligan, South Africa (AB,WCF)  
J. Susan Jacobs, South Africa (AB,WCF)  
Dina Freitas, South Africa (AB,WCF-Guest) 
 
Note: WCF SHOWS ARE HELD STRICTLY UNDER WCF SHOW RULES AND REGULATIONS ONLY 

It is not allowed to add any judge, not listed in this license, and no other judge, for whatever purpose, is allowed to judge 
on this exhibition.  

Monopedigree rings are generally not permitted, any wins will not be recognized.  
You may organize special breed shows. Note: These special breed shows are not permitted to be called "ring" or to be 

performed as ring. The only rings, which you are permitted to perform, are the 3 WCF-rings as defined in the Show Rules. 
You can make a separate Best in Show for specific breeds, which must be made according to the rules for the BIS. The 

winners of the BIS for the 4 categories and the winners of the BIS of special shows are allowed to participate in the Best 
of Best.  

 
Please remember to place on stage a large WCF symbol and print this license on one of the first pages of the show 

catalogue. Only exhibitions with licenses printed in the show catalogues prove they are really licensed and valid for WCF 

awards.  

 
We would like to remind you on all those very important points:  

ALL SHOWS MUST BE LICENSED and licenses must be printed in the show catalogues. The club will face disciplinary 
actions, and at least a fine of Euro 200.- will apply if the club does not comply with this resolution. Each show catalogue 

must include a page for the WCF, including the names and addresses of the Board-members. In all World and 
International Shows with foreign judges or exhibitors, all announcements and cat calls during the show and Best in Show 

ceremonies, MUST BE made also in English, not only in the native language of the country.  
In WCF exhibitions cats cannot be judged more than once per day even in combined exhibitions with two or more WCF-

clubs, under penalty of rules. Please send the amended show-application, if you need to invite other judges, at least 6 
weeks before the date of the exhibition. A copy of this show catalogue, electronically or normal, with all results must be 

sent to the Chairman of the Show Commission, presently Mrs. Nicoletta Locati, latest 10 days after the date of exhibition. 
Please buy Certificate-numbers from the WCF treasurer in advance and send the C-numbers together with all the data 

when requesting a license at least 6 weeks prior to the date of the exhibition. A change of the place requires a new 
payment and a new C-number, a change of the date until 6 weeks before the exhibition is free.  

 
We from the Board wish you all the best for this upcoming show.  

 

Best regards 
Paulo S. Ruschi 
WCF 1st vice-president 
WCF show licensing management 
 
*WCF is a registered trademark of World Cat Federation. Its use by non-members will result in prosecution. 



CATEGORY:    LONGHAIR 

CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK (PERn)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

1       Cracker Unbelievable 

SACC    21008143    DOB:  11/27/2010    AGE:  11m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Pensfordhill Chasing Midnight of Cracker (imp) (PER05)    DAM:   Sup Ch Athelstones Voluptious of Cracker NW (imp) 

OWNER:  R Van Wyk          BREEDER:  A Visser & P Williams 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN SEAL COLOURPOINT (PERn33)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

2       Charis  Stent 

SACC    21010309    DOB:  10/4/2010    AGE:  1y    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Charis Barone (PER05TbPt)    DAM:   Charis Prairie (PER05TbPt) 

OWNER:  N Serfontein          BREEDER:  Christa van Rooyen 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK BI-COLOUR (PERn03)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

3       Trés Jolie Zulik 

SACC    20701205    DOB:  1/7/2007    AGE:  4y11m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch L'Exquisite C'Est Si Bon of Trés Jolie (PER06Ts)    DAM:   Sup Ch Nizat Kiss Me Quick of Trés Jolie (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK BI-COLOUR (PERn03)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

4      Ch Tres Jolie Bella-Donna 

SACC    20802135    DOB:  2/21/2008    AGE:  3y8m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  L'Exquisite C'Est Si Bon of Tres Jolie (PER06Ts)    DAM:   Nizat Kiara of Tres Jolie (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK BI-COLOUR BLOTCHED TABBY (PERN0322)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

5       C'Est L'Amour Prince of Taj Mahal 

SACC    21103126    DOB:  3/16/2011    AGE:  7m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Grabe's Shalom of C'Est L'Amour (PER 8 SB)    DAM:   Oakley's Madame Zingara of C'Est L'Amour (PER 36 SUH) 

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK BI-COLOUR MACKEREL TABBY (PERn0323)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

6       Flamboyant My Diefie, My Duifie of Trés Jolie 

CFSA    M23350    DOB:  11/10/2009    AGE:  1y11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Flamboyant Nemo L'Meur NW (PER5SDB)    DAM:   Flamboyant My Lady My Love NW (PER6SDB) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Marianne Nel 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BROWN BI-COLOUR SPOTTED TABBY (PERn0324)  -  CACI MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

7      Ch Trés Jolie Sweet Taboo 

SACC    20701204    DOB:  1/7/2007    AGE:  4y10m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch L'Exquisite C'Est Si Bon of Tres Jolie (PER05Ts)    DAM:   Nizat Kiss Me Quick of Tres Jolie (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CACI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK SILVER SHADED (PERns11)  -  CAGCI MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

8      Int Ch Brettachtal's Deus Jupiter of Jalbertus (imp) 

SACC    20803217    DOB:  3/21/2008    AGE:  3y7m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Brettachtal's Bismarck (PER05Sh)    DAM:   Ch DW Brettachtal's Mi Corazon (PER05Sh) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Karin Sinn 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAGCI 

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK SILVER SHADED (PERns11)  -  CACI MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

9      Ch Jalbertus Aerial 

SACC    20701207    DOB:  1/19/2007    AGE:  4y9m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Jalbertus Omega Madhi (PER05Sh)    DAM:   Sup Ch Jalbertus Phreneke (PER05Ch) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CACI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK SILVER SHADED (PERns11)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

10       Brettachtal's Marilyn Monroe of Jalbertus 

SACC    21103143    DOB:  3/22/2011    AGE:  7m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Brettachtal's High Society (PERns11)    DAM:   Ch Brettachtal's Noblessa (PERns12) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Karin Sinn 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK SILVER CHINCHILLA (PERns12)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

11       Brettachtal's Rolex of Jalbertus 

CFA    0130-1701262    DOB:  4/20/2010    AGE:  1y5m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Brettachtal's High Society (PERns11)    DAM:   Ch Brettachtal's Helena (PERns12) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Karin Sinn 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK GOLDEN SHADED (PERny11)  -  CACI MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

12      Ch Jalbertus Alexander McQueen 

SACC    21004088    DOB:  9/4/2010    AGE:  1y6m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Brettachtal's Cesare (PERny11)    DAM:   Ch Brettachtal's Sophia-Loreen of Jalbertus (PERny21) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Owners 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CACI 

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK GOLDEN SHADED (PERny11)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

13       Lionstone Dorado Chaval 

CFA    3072-1725358    DOB:  5/5/2011    AGE:  5m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Lionstone Marquess (PERny12)    DAM:   Brettachtal Beverley Hills (PERns11) 

OWNER:  M Geldenhuys          BREEDER:  Elke Hartmann 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLUE VAN (PERa01)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

14       Trés Jolie Gelato 

SACC    21012186    DOB:  12/31/2010    AGE:  10m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch Purr-N-Meows Escada Rocking Rio NQ (PER07Ha)    DAM:   Sup Ch Bella-Donna (PER05Bi) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLUE HARLEQUIN (PERa02)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

15       Trés Jolie Million Dollar Baby 

SACC    21012140    DOB:  12/6/2010    AGE:  11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Trés Jolie Bellissimo (PER05Bi)    DAM:   Oakleys Angie-Lu of Trés Jolie (PER06Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLUE SILVER SHADED (PERas11)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

16       Brettachtal's Frank Sinatra of Jalbertus 

SACC    21103144    DOB:  3/22/2011    AGE:  7m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Brettachtal's High Society (PERns11)    DAM:   Ch Brettachtal's Noblessa (PERns12) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Karin Sinn 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN RED HARLEQUIN (PERd02)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

17       Trés Jolie Superbé 

SACC    20811207    DOB:  11/21/2008    AGE:  2y11m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  L'Exquisite C'Est Si Bon of Trés Jolie (PER06Ts)    DAM:   Nizat Kiara of Trés Jolie (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLUE TORTIE HARLEQUIN (PERG02)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

18       Trés Jolie Amoré 

SACC    21012187    DOB:  12/31/2010    AGE:  10m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch Purr-N-Meows Escada Rocking Rio NQ (PER07Ha)    DAM:   Sup Ch Bella-Donna (PER05Bi) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  TRADITIONAL LONGHAIR BLACK SILVER SHADED (TLHns11)  -  CACI MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

19      Ch Chindy's Portly Peter 

SACC    21003164    DOB:  3/23/2010    AGE:  1y7m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Charlie's Sir Edmund (CHL05SH)    DAM:   Jalbertus Silver Petal of Chindy's (PER05Ch) 

OWNER:  C Edmunds          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CACI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  TRADITIONAL LONGHAIR BLACK SILVER SHADED (TLHns11)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

20       Chindy's Crackling Rose 

SACC    21003061    DOB:  3/16/2010    AGE:  1y7m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Misty's Monsier Montague of Chindy's (CHL05Sh)    DAM:   Emerald Lady Lady Rosebud (CHL05SH) 

OWNER:  C Edmunds          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CACI 

 
 



CLASS:  TRADITIONAL LONGHAIR BLACK SHADED SILVER (TLHns11)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

21      Pr Chindy's Lord Leonides 

SACC    20810023    DOB:  12:00:00 AM    AGE:  3y    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Charlie's Sir Edmund (CHL05SH)    DAM:   Emerald Lady Lady Rosebud (CHL05SH) 

OWNER:  N MacKinnon          BREEDER:  Cindi Edmunds 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAPI 

 
 

 

CATEGORY:    SEMI-LONGHAIR 
 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN BLOTCHED TABBY (MCOn22)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

22      Pr Kernes Maverick 

SACC    20312033    DOB:  12/16/2003    AGE:  7y10m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Kernes Kassaro Ruffus the Red (MCO)    DAM:   Kernes Donna Katia (MCO) 

OWNER:  C & D Danzinger          BREEDER:  M Kernes 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAPI 

 
 

 

 

CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN BLOTCHED TABBY (MCOn22)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

23       Westwood's Chocolate Brownie 

SACC    20710058    DOB:  10/21/2007    AGE:  4y    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Curiacooni Kernes Sultan (MCO)    DAM:   Thomeko Cerella (MCO) 

OWNER:  A Caw          BREEDER:  M Kernes 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAPI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN BLOTCHED TABBY (MCOn22)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

24       GeeDee's Cardinal De Richelieu 

CFSA    M25196    DOB:  11/26/2010    AGE:  11m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Paradiseisland Body Guard (MCO)    DAM:   The Legends Destiny Star of GeeDee (MCO) 

OWNER:  Sunet Prinsloo          BREEDER:  Athylle Caw 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 
 



CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN BLOTCHED TABBY (MCOn22)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

25       Uran Sky Beyrouth (imp Cz) 

Fife    (CZ)CSCH LO 570/11/MCO    DOB:  5/1/2011    AGE:  6m4d    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Gr Int Ch Winerau's Yaris / JW (MCOn22)    DAM:   Int Ch Romantic Story of Beyrouth, CZ / JW (MCOfs0922) 

OWNER:  B Steyn          BREEDER:  Youssef Khaled 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN & WHITE BLOTCHED TABBY (MCOn0522)  -  CAPI MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

26      Pr Westwoods Choc Nut Sundae 

SACC    20710059    DOB:  10/21/2007    AGE:  4y    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Curiacooni Kernes Sultan (MCO)    DAM:   Gr Ch Thomeka Cerella (MCO) 

OWNER:  A Vosloo          BREEDER:  Gail Nel 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAPI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN & WHITE BLOTCHED TABBY (MCOn0522)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

27      Pr Westwoods Merlot of GeeDee 

SACC    20609120    DOB:  9/26/2006    AGE:  5y1m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Curiacooni Kernes Sultan (MCO)    DAM:   Gr Ch Thomeko Cerella (MCO) 

OWNER:  A Caw          BREEDER:  G Nel 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAPI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN & WHITE MACAREL TABBY (MCOn0523)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

28      Pr Colorkats Jag 

SACC    20908137    DOB:  8/31/2009    AGE:  2y2m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Justcoons Peack Nick of Colorkats (MCO)    DAM:   Colorcats Broadway Belle (MCO) 

OWNER:  N Prinsloo          BREEDER:  Debbie le Roux 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAPI 

 
 



CLASS:  MAINE COON BLUE (MCOa)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

29       Colorkats Cosmopolitan 

SACC    21012145    DOB:  12/25/2010    AGE:  10m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Justcoons Peack Nick of Colorkats (MCO)    DAM:   Colorkats Rassbarry Rockstar (MCO) 

OWNER:  N Prinsloo          BREEDER:  Debbie le Roux 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON RED BLOTCHED TABBY (MCOd22)  -  CAPI FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

30      Pr Colorkats Legacy 

SACC    21001052    DOB:  1/5/2010    AGE:  1y3m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Justcoons de Cadent of Colorkats (MCO)    DAM:   Colorcats Joan of Arc (MCO) 

OWNER:  S Prinsloo          BREEDER:  Debbie le Roux 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAPI 
 

 
  

CLASS:  MAINE COON RED BLOTCHED TABBY (MCOd22)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

31       Colorkats Russian Warning 

SACC    21103135    DOB:  3/31/2011    AGE:  7m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Colorkats Justcoons Peak Nick (MCO)    DAM:   Colorkats Russian Bear (MCO) 

OWNER:  R Trollope          BREEDER:  Debbie le Roux 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON CREAM BLOTCHED TABBY (MCOe22)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

32       Athena Sky Beyrouth (imp Cz) 

Fife    (CZ)CSCH LO 578/11/MCO    DOB:  5/25/2011    AGE:  5m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Int Ch Armani of Baydar / WACC / JW (MCOd322)    DAM:   Paradiseisland's Irish Rose / ERV (MCOgs322) 

OWNER:  B Steyn          BREEDER:  Youssef Khaled 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 



CLASS:  MUNCHKIN LONGHAIR RED BICOLOUR (MKLd03)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

33       Karnaki Rooi Rok Bokkie 

CASA    ZA-0215/20110103MKLd03F01exp    DOB:  1/3/2011    AGE:  10m2d    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Karnaki Aanstap Rooies (MKL)    DAM:   Karnaki Meraiah Mechanic (DOM) 

OWNER:  A Vosloo          BREEDER:  Karen Pepler 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 

 
CLASS:  RAGDOLL SEAL POINT (RAGn33)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

34       Ragtime Rasta 

SACC    21102108    DOB:  2/22/2011    AGE:  8m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Ch Ragston Copycat of Ragtime (imp) (RAG05PtMi)    DAM:   Ragalon Amaretto of Ragtime (imp) (RAGOPt) 

OWNER:  M Glas          BREEDER:  Beverley Steyn 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  RAGDOLL CHOCOLATE POINT (RAGb33)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

35       Ragtime Merlin 

SACC    21012108    DOB:  12/12/2010    AGE:  10m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Ragalon Copycat of Ragtime NQ (imp) (RAG05PtMi)    DAM:   Sup Ch Ragalon Lilac Lacey of Ragtime RQ (imp) (RAG08PtMi) 

OWNER:  M Strauss          BREEDER:  Beverley Steyn 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 

 
CLASS:  RAGDOLL CHOCOLATE MITTED (RAGb0433)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

36       Ragtime Spartacus 

SACC    21012107    DOB:  12/12/2011    AGE:  10m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Ragalon Copycat of Ragtime NQ (imp) (RAG05PtMi)    DAM:   Sup Ch Ragalon Lilac Lacey of Ragtime RQ (imp) (RAG08PtMi) 

OWNER:  N Serfontein          BREEDER:  Beverley Steyn 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 



CLASS:  SACRED BIRMAN SEAL TABBYPOINT (SBIn21)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

37       Karnaki With A Little Help From My Friends 

SACC    21011064    DOB:  11/11/2010    AGE:  11m3w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Kyat Phuket (BIR06Tp)    DAM:   Timshay 12-Step Fandango (SBIn) 

OWNER:  K Pepler          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SACRED BIRMAN SEAL POINT (SBIn)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

38      Pr Karnaki Why Don't We Do It In the Road 

SACC    20910119    DOB:  10/20/2009    AGE:  2y2m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Kyat Phuket (BIR06Tp)    DAM:   Sup Ch Timshay Lady Clorinda (BIR15Pt) 

OWNER:  N Vosloo          BREEDER:  K Pepler 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAPI 

 
 

 

CATEGORY:    SHORTHAIR 
 
CLASS:  AMERICAN SHORTHAIR BLACK SILVER BLOTCHED TABBY (ASHns22)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

39       Kashew's Indiana Jones 

SACC    21004084    DOB:  4/10/2010    AGE:  1y6m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  GW BW NW Stedam's Silversmith DM (ASH)    DAM:   Stedam's Katrina of Kashew (imp) (ASHns22) 

OWNER:  W & K Welham          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
 
 
CLASS:  AMERICAN SHORTHAIR BLACK SILVER BLOTCHED TABBY (ASHns22)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

40       Stedam's Katrina of Kashew (imp) 

SACC    20803176    DOB:  3/18/2008    AGE:  3y7m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Stedam's Mark My Word (ASH)    DAM:   Mastrpeace's Carena of Stedam (ASH) 

OWNER:  W & K Welham          BREEDER:  Dawn Skupin 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 
 



CLASS:  AMERICAN SHORTHAIR BLACK SILVER BLOTCHED TABBY (ASHns22)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

41       Kashew's Catherine Zeta Jones 

SACC    21107096    DOB:  8/7/2011    AGE:  4m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Kashew's Indiana Jones (ASHns22)    DAM:   Gr Ch Schooner's Showboat Girl of Kashew (ASHns22) 

OWNER:  W & K Welham          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ASIAN BROWN TORTIE (ASIf)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

42       Alley's Cat Nutmeg 

SACC    20307054    DOB:  3/3/2011    AGE:  8y7m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Gitalaya Windshadow Nightrider (imp) (BUR)    DAM:   Alley's Cat Hugs and Kisses 

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh          BREEDER:   

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 

 
CLASS:  BENGAL SNOW SPOTTED (BENn2433)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

43      Pr Lou-Jen Ge'antt of C'Est L'amour 

CFSA    M19231    DOB:  10/5/2006    AGE:  5y1m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Spotsnglitz Mowgli of Pointers (BEN05SOE)    DAM:   Nareema Bengal Country of Pointers (BEN05SOE) 

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh          BREEDER:  S Steyn & G Harris 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAPI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  BRITISH SHORTHAIR BLUE (BRIa)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

44       Pippins Viking 

SACC    20709215    DOB:  9/27/2007    AGE:  4y    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Nehtun Blue Falcon of Pippins (BRI06)    DAM:   Sup Ch Pippins Kaloofa Singin The Blues (BRI06) 

OWNER:  P Van Diggelen          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 



CLASS:  BRITISH SHORTHAIR BLUE (BRIa)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

45       Pippins Christa Bell 

SACC    20909179    DOB:  1/18/2009    AGE:  2y    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Nehtun Blue Falcon of Pippins (BRI06)    DAM:   Ch Pippins Alexandra (BRI06) 

OWNER:  P Van Diggelen          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 
 

 
  

CLASS:  BURMESE BLUE (BURa)  -  CACE FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

46      Gr Int Ch Zyan's Zola 

SACC    21002022    DOB:  2/10/2010    AGE:  1y8m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Zyan's Zhor (BUR07)    DAM:   Zyan's Suzu (BUR05) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  L Lea 

RESULT:  Abs 

 
 

 
CLASS:  BURMESE LILAC (BURc)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

47      Ch Soulmates Platinum Polly 

SACC    21210024    DOB:  10/6/2010    AGE:  1y1m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Nadikats Cuzma of Zyan (imp) (BUR08)    DAM:   Bajimbi Penny Lover of Soulmates (imp) (BUR18) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  M Schramm & C Moss 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CACI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  BURMESE LILAC TORTIE (BURj)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

48       Sanuk Sayonara 

SACC    21107023    DOB:  7/5/2011    AGE:  4m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Zyans Zhor (BUR07)    DAM:   Ch Soulmates Angelmist (BURj) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Abs 

 
 



CLASS:  BAMBINO CHOCOLATE & WHITE MINK (BAMb0531)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER (NO TITLE – NOT RECOGNISED) 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

49       Catkin Uther Pendragon 

CASA    ZA-O215/20101208BAMb0531M02exp    DOB:  12/8/2010    AGE:  10m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Lilnudists Tinkerbald of Catkin (BAMe0533)    DAM:   Nakit Firlismi (SPHn0566) 

OWNER:  J Breedt          BREEDER:  Cathy Hoole 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK (CRXn)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

50       Roar'n Charka Zulu 

CFSA    M25698    DOB:  2/8/2011    AGE:  7m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Pietro Parrabellum of Roar'n (CRX.SOM.6.01)    DAM:   Tr Sup Ch Marula Madelene of Roar'n NQ (CRX.SOB.36.2) 

OWNER:  N Venter          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK (CRXn)  -  BABY MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

51       Roar'n Peanut Trompie 

CFSA        DOB:  8/25/2011    AGE:  10w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Pietro Parrabellum of Roar'n (CRX.SOM.6.01)    DAM:   Tr Sup Ch Marula Madelene of Roar'n NQ (CRX.SOB.36.2) 

OWNER:  R & K Visagie          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 

52       Roar'n KitKat Bosombende Se Dawie 

CFSA        DOB:  8/25/2011    AGE:  10w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Pietro Parrabellum of Roar'n (CRX.SOM.6.01)    DAM:   Tr Sup Ch Marula Madelene of Roar'n NQ (CRX.SOB.36.2) 

OWNER:  R & K Visagie          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 2 

 
 



CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK VAN (CRXn01)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

53       Kisamee Chesmu 

CFSA    M25871    DOB:  5/18/2011    AGE:  5m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Lenni Noksas*LT of Kisamee (CRX)    DAM:   Montana Noksas of Kisamee (CRX) 

OWNER:  N Strydom          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK HARLEQUIN ODD EYED (CRXn0263)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

54      Ch Mistbesque Little Monster 

CASA    20100706CRXn02F01    DOB:  7/6/2010    AGE:  1y4m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Windseeker Zed Upwind (imp)  (CRXb02)    DAM:   Sup Ch & Ch Sweet Purrs Ceylon Gardens (imp)  (CRXn01) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK SMOKE BI-COLOUR (CRXns03)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

55       Montana Noksas*LT of Kisamee 

CFSA    M24794    DOB:  6/15/2010    AGE:  1y4m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Int Ch Jip-Jap'n Pet of Izanagi (CRX)    DAM:   Edea Noksas*LT (CRX) 

OWNER:  N Strydom          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLUE (CRXa)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

56       Roar'n Pure Mischief 

CFSA    M21153    DOB:  4/8/2008    AGE:  3y6m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Pietro Parrabellum of Roar'n (CRX.SOM.6.01)    DAM:   Tr Gr Ch Mistbesque Pure Day of Roar'n (CRX.SOM.4.02) 

OWNER:  L McGregor          BREEDER:  R & K Visagie 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 



CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLUE (CRXa)  -  BABY MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

57       Mistbesque Foot Loose 

CASA    WCF/ZA-0215/20110809CRXaM01    DOB:  8/9/2011    AGE:  2m4w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Bast Baccus (CRX)    DAM:   Ch Mistbesque Robin (CRX) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX RED BI-COLOUR (CRXd03)  -  CACI MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

58      Ch Lenni Noksas*LT of Kisamee (imp) 

SACC    21004100    DOB:  4/22/2010    AGE:  1y6m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Int Ch Jip-Jap'n Pet of Izanagi (CRX)    DAM:   Int Ch Malaya van Berkendonck (CRX) 

OWNER:  N Strydom          BREEDER:  Aire Lesauskyte 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CACI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX RED BI-COLOUR (CRXd03)  -  BABY MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

59       Roar'n Vanilla Latté Bosombende se Blikkies 

CFSA        DOB:  8/25/2011    AGE:  10w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Pietro Parrabellum of Roar'n (CRX.SOM.6.01)    DAM:   Tr Sup Ch Marula Madelene of Roar'n NQ (CRX.SOB.36.2) 

OWNER:  R & K Visagie          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX CREAM (CRXe)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

60       Roar'n Biscotti Royale 

CFSA    M25697    DOB:  2/8/2011    AGE:  7m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Pietro Parrabellum of Roar'n (CRX.SOM.6.01)    DAM:   Tr Sup Ch Marula Madelene of Roar'n NQ (CRX.SOB.36.2) 

OWNER:  N Venter          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 



CLASS:  CORNISH REX CREAM BI-COLOUR (CRXe03)  -  BABY MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

61       Roar'n Bosombende se Rooies 

CFSA        DOB:  8/25/2011    AGE:  10w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Pietro Parrabellum of Roar'n (CRX.SOM.6.01)    DAM:   Tr Sup Ch Marula Madelene of Roar'n NQ (CRX.SOB.36.2) 

OWNER:  R & K Visagie          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX LITTER  -  LITTER 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

62       Cornish Rex Litter (Nrs 51, 52, 59, 61) 

CFSA        DOB:  8/25/2011    AGE:  10W    SEX:   

SIRE:  Mistbesque Pietro Parrabellum of Roar'n (CRX.SOM.6.01)    DAM:   Tr Sup Ch Marula Madelene of Roar'n NQ (CRX.SOB.36.2) 

OWNER:  R & K Visagie          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK TORTOISESHELL BI-COLOUR (CRXf03)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

63       Kisamee Catori 

CFSA    M25872    DOB:  5/18/2011    AGE:  5m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Lenni Noksas*LT of Kisamee (CRX)    DAM:   Montana Noksas*LT of Kisamee (CRX) 

OWNER:  N Strydom          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 

64       Mistbesque Wyoma 

CASA    WCF/ZA-0215/20110728CRXf03F01    DOB:  7/28/2011    AGE:  3m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Bast Baccus (CRX)    DAM:   Ch Fin*Sweetputts Ceylon Gardens of Mistbesque (CRXn01) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 



CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK TORTOISESHELL BI-COLOUR (CRXf03)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

65       Kisamee Cheyenne 

        DOB:  5/18/2011    AGE:  5m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Lenni Noksas*LT of Kisamee (CRX)    DAM:   Montana Noksas*LT of Kisamee (CRX) 

OWNER:  N Strydom          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLUE TORTOISESHELL BI-COLOUR (CRXg03)  -  BABY FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

66       Mistbesque Blue Suede Shoes 

CASA    WCF/ZA-0215/20110809CRXg03F01    DOB:  8/9/2011    AGE:  2m4w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Bast Baccus (CRX)    DAM:   Ch Mistbesque Robin (CRX) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLUE TORTOISESHELL BI-COLOUR (CRXg03)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

67       Kisamee Delfi 

CFSA    M25919    DOB:  7/4/2011    AGE:  4m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Lenni Noksas*LT of Kisamee (CRX)    DAM:   Bast Fame Monster of Kisamee (CRX) 

OWNER:  N Stydom          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX WHITE BLUE EYED (CRXw61)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

68       Marula Snow Queen 

CFSA    M21153    DOB:  4/8/2008    AGE:  2y2m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Tr Gr Ch Marula Conqueror Frosty Kilimanjaro (CRX)    DAM:   Sup Ch Majikats Baby Blue Jeans (CRX) 

OWNER:  L McGregor          BREEDER:  Y Copperthwaite 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 



CLASS:  CORNISH REX WHITE ODD EYED (CRXw63)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

69       Mistbesque Blanche 

CASA    ZA-0215/20101227CRXw63F01    DOB:  12/27/2010    AGE:  10m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Mistbesque Rock Star (CRXa)    DAM:   Conqueror Shining Moon (CRXw61) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX SEAL TABBY POINT (DRXn2133)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

70      Ch Soulmates Pearl 

SACC    21009089    DOB:  9/9/2010    AGE:  13m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Sanuk Bright Star (DRXa0321)    DAM:   Soulmates Chaterley Cassandra (DRXg03) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  M Schramm & C Moss 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CACI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX BLUE BI-COLOUR TABBY (DRXa0321)  -  CAGCI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

71      Int Ch Taldi SuperB 

SACC    21007015    DOB:  7/16/2010    AGE:  1y3m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Taldi What A Willy (DRX06Bi)    DAM:   Sup Ch Taldi Ivana Humpalot (DRX07TnPt) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  J Groenewald & I Taylor 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAGCI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX BLUE TORTIE-TABBY (DRXg21)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

72       Taldi Baldilocks 

SACC    21105073    DOB:  5/20/2011    AGE:  5m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Soulmates William the Conqueror (DRXe)    DAM:   Sup Ch Sanuk Silvy (DRXa21) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  J Groenewald & I Taylor 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 



CLASS:  MUNCHKIN BROWN SPOTTED TABBY (MKSN24)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

73       Karnaki Hatfield Jol 

SACC    21012137    DOB:  12/6/2010    AGE:  11m3w    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Karnaki Aanstap Rooies (MKL)    DAM:   Karnaki Much More Munch (MKS03) 

OWNER:  S Vosloo          BREEDER:  K Pepler 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 

 
CLASS:  MUNCHKIN SHORTHAIR BLACK HARLEQUIN (MKSn02)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

74       Karnaki Ek's 'n Dapper Muis 

SACC    20911204    DOB:  11/29/2009    AGE:  1y11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Karnaki Horlicks (DOM)    DAM:   Sup Ch Karnaki Boom! Bang! Crash! (MUNL) 

OWNER:  K Pepler          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLACK BI-COLOUR (SPHn03)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

75       Kikapoo I'm 2 Naked 4 My Tux of Spandau (imp) 

CFA    5060-1728546    DOB:  3/12/2011    AGE:  7m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Gr Ch RW Pinupcats Dark Side-of-the-Moon (SPH)    DAM:   Gr Ch Mighty Meows Porn Start of Kikapoo (SPH) 

OWNER:  W Hyman          BREEDER:  D/B Cantley & E/C Wang 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLUE TABBY (SPHa21)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

76       Moon Catz Zen 

CFSA    M25614    DOB:  1/17/2011    AGE:  9m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Nakit Rasputin (SPH)    DAM:   Sup Ch Nakit Moon Catz Mmgulgmwa (SPH) 

OWNER:  S Fitz-Patrick          BREEDER:  Charon Scheepers 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 



CLASS:  SPHYNX BLUE HARLEQUIN (SPHa02)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

77      Ch Spandau's Domino Dancer 

SACC    20808100    DOB:  8/31/2008    AGE:  3y2m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Diva's Suanho's Kashagar (SPH)    DAM:   Sup Ch Spandau's Yasmin (SPH) 

OWNER:  W Hyman          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CACI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLUE BI-COLOUR (SPHa03)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

78       Moon Catz Bahloo 

CFSA    awaited    DOB:  1/29/2011    AGE:  8m2w    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Nakit Rasputin (SPH)    DAM:   Ch Moon Catz Ooh-la-la (SPHn02) 

OWNER:  S Fitz-Patrick          BREEDER:  Charon Scheepers 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX CREAM & WHITE MINK (SPHe0532)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

79      Ch Spandau's La Paloma Blanca 

SACC    20910141    DOB:  10/20/2009    AGE:  2y    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Mooncatz Juneau of Spandau (SPH)    DAM:   Sup Ch Spandau's Kattewyk Ruby (imp) (SPH) 

OWNER:  W Hyman          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLACK TORTOISESHELL VAN (SPHf01)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

80       Spandau's Selene 

CFSA    M22974    DOB:  3/31/2009    AGE:  2y8m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Spandau's Waveorgonaked RJ (imp) (SPX.025.SOB)    DAM:   Sup Ch Spandau's Yuriko (SPX.033.SOM)) 

OWNER:  S Fitz-Patrick          BREEDER:  Wilma Hyman 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 



CLASS:  SPHYNX BLACK CALICO VAN (SPHf01)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

81       Spandau Zaski 

SACC    21105043    DOB:  5/14/2011    AGE:  5m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Spandau's Waveorgonaked RJ (imp) (SPX.025.SOB)    DAM:   Sup Ch Spandau's Kattewyk Ruby (imp) (SPH) 

OWNER:  W Hyman          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX WHITE BLUE EYED (SPHw61)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

82       Moon Catz Angel 

SACC    21101126    DOB:  1/29/2011    AGE:  9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Nakit Rasputin (SPHw)    DAM:   Ch Moon Catz Ooh-la-la (SPHn02) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  Charon Scheepers 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX WHITE ODD-EYED (SPHw63)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

83       Spandau Little Lulu 

SACC    21107086    DOB:  7/6/2011    AGE:  4m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Spandau's Waveorgonaked RJ (imp) (SPX.025.SOB)    DAM:   Sup Ch Spandau Yuriko NQ NW (SPH) 

OWNER:  W Hyman          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 

CATEGORY:    SOSH 
 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK (OKHn)  -  CACI MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

84      Ch Loek-Maew Café D'Amour of LaMaska (imp) 

SACC    20907074    DOB:  6/15/2009    AGE:  2y4m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Racing Navigator Happy Eyes CZ (ORI07)    DAM:   Milo-Fo Je'Taime (ORI05) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  A van Dijken 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CACI 

 
 



CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK (OKHn)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

85      Ch LaMaska Parfait Amour 

SACC    21007087    DOB:  7/9/2010    AGE:  1y3m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Loek-Maew Café d'Amour of Lamaska RQ NQ (imp) (ORI05)    DAM:   Ch Lamaska Delila LaDiva (ORI05) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CACI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK (OKHn)  -  CAGPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

86      Int Pr Westwood's Onyx 

SACC    20803041    DOB:  3/28/2008    AGE:  3y7m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Taldi Jegenye Don Juan of Tigha (SIA05Pt)    DAM:   Sup Ch Westwood's Frost (ORI05Sm) 

OWNER:  G Nel          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAGPI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK (OKHn)  -  BABY FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

87       Westwood's Virgo 

CFSA    M25930    DOB:  8/23/2011    AGE:  10w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Micheles Manray (SIA05Tp)    DAM:   Westwood's Frost (ORI05Ts) 

OWNER:  G Nel          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL BROWN SPOTTED TABBY (OKHn24)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

88       Westwood's Apollo of Surrey 

SACC    21012087    DOB:  12/23/2010    AGE:  10m12d    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Micheles Manray (SIA05Tp)    DAM:   Sup Ch Westwood's Thembi (ORI05Ts) 

OWNER:  H Griffiths          BREEDER:  G Nel 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 



CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK SMOKE (OKHns)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

89       LaMaska Othello 

SACC    2101029    DOB:  10/2/2010    AGE:  1y1m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Loek-Maew Café d'Amour of Lamaska RQ NQ (imp) (ORI05)    DAM:   Kioko Princess Sparkle of Lamaska (ORI05) 

OWNER:  R Smith          BREEDER:  Mariette Burger 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK SMOKE (OKHns)  -  BABY FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

90       Westwood's Leo 

CFSA    M25931    DOB:  8/23/2011    AGE:  10w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Micheles Manray (SIA05Tp)    DAM:   Westwood's Frost (ORI05Ts) 

OWNER:  G Nel          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR  -  LITTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

91       Oriental Shorthair Litter (Nrs 87 & 90) 

CFSA        DOB:  8/23/2011    AGE:  10w    SEX:   

SIRE:  Sup Ch Micheles Manray (SIA05Tp)    DAM:   Westwood's Frost (ORI05Ts) 

OWNER:  G Nel          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR CHOCOLATE BI-COLOUR (OKHb03)  -  CAGCI MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

92      Int Ch Siamesis Alejandro of Mistbesque (imp) 

DEKZV    LO351999    DOB:  7/4/2010    AGE:  1y4m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Int Ch Catenacats Oscar (OKHb0325)    DAM:   Nissen's Infinity (OKHa0 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Rudolf & Bianca Karrasch 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAGCI 

 
 



CLASS:  ORIENTAL CHOCOLATE SPOTTED TABBY (OKHb24)  -  CACM MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

93      Cont Gr Ch FIN*ChicKitty In Your Dreams 

FIFE    FI SRK RX 34263    DOB:  12/14/2008    AGE:  2y8m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Int Pr & Ch D*Miapho Peron (OKHb)    DAM:   FIN*ChickKitty Fashion Freak (OKH0s24) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  L Pulla 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CACM 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR CHOCOLATE SPOTTED TABBY (OKHb24)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

94       Mistbesque Power of Dreams 

CASA    20100831OKHbs24F01    DOB:  8/31/2010    AGE:  1y2m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gr Cont Ch Chickitty In Your Dreams of Mystbesque (imp)    DAM:   Samoa Gems Ines (SIAb) 

OWNER:  J Walton          BREEDER:  Roeleen Bloemhof 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL LILAC (OKHc)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

95       Delila Troy of Madden 

SACC    21103089    DOB:  3/27/2011    AGE:  7m1w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  LaMaska Loek Maew Café d'Amour (ORI05)    DAM:   Delila QueenB (SIA16Pt) 

OWNER:  K Labuschagne          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL RED  (OKHd)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

96       Lamaska Geron 

SACC    21012007    DOB:  12/1/2010    AGE:  11m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch LaMaska Purrsia Secret Agent Man (PET07Tp)    DAM:   Sup Ch LaMaska Miss-a-More (PETv18) 

OWNER:  A Crocker          BREEDER:  M Burger 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 



CLASS:  ORIENTAL RED SPOTTED TABBY (OKHd24)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

97       Roar'n Salvador Oleander 

CFSA    M16859    DOB:  12/23/2005    AGE:  5y10m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch Jangar Rave Review of Mistbesque (OKH)    DAM:   Mistbesque Soya-Misaki of Roar'n (OKH) 

OWNER:  R & K Visagie          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR CREAM (OKHe)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

98       Roar'n Dash of Cajun 

CFSA    M21148    DOB:  2/20/2008    AGE:  3y    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Roar'n Genisis (ORI.SOM.12.01)    DAM:   Tr Sup Ch Roar'n Violet Angel (ORI.SOM.40.02) 

OWNER:  L McGregor          BREEDER:  Robert & Karen Visagie 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL CREAM (OKHe)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

99       Roar'n Golden Topaz 

CFSA    M24312    DOB:  7/2/2010    AGE:  1y9m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Taldi Lord Pistacio of Roar'n (SIA)    DAM:   Roar'n Violet Angel NQ (OKH) 

OWNER:  R & K Visagie          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL CHOCOLATE TORTOISESHELL TABBY (OKHh21)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

100       Roar'n Intense Bombon Bebé 

CFSA    M25699    DOB:  3/22/2011    AGE:  7m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Roar'n Salvador's Oleander NQ (ORI.08.SoE.01)    DAM:   Siaxitix Cassandra Jane Doe of Roar'n (SIA) 

OWNER:  R & K Visagie          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 



CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR LILAC TORTOISESHELL (OKHj)  -  CAGPI FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

101      Ch & Int Pr Roar'n Madonna of Mistbesque 

SACC    20702155    DOB:  2/5/2007    AGE:  4y9m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Roar'n Marco Polo (SIAe21)    DAM:   Db Gr Ch Mistbesque Monbetsu of Roar'n (ORI.40.SoM.02) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAGPI 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL WHITE BLUE EYED (OKHw61)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

102       Delilla Lord of Rivendell 

SACC    20911260    DOB:  11/29/2009    AGE:  1y11m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  LaMaska Delilla Legolas the Silven Elf (ORI01)    DAM:   Delila LaDiva (ORI05) 

OWNER:  K Labuschagne          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL WHITE BLUE EYED (OKHw61)  -  BABY MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

103       Delilla Einstein 

    awaited    DOB:  8/17/2011    AGE:  10w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  LaMaska Delilla Legolas the Silven Elf (ORI01)    DAM:   Delilla QueenB (SIAh61) 

OWNER:  K Labuschagne          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 

104       Delilla Siggie Freud 

    awaited    DOB:  8/17/2011    AGE:  10w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  LaMaska Delilla Legolas the Silven Elf (ORI01)    DAM:   Delilla QueenB (SIAh61) 

OWNER:  K Labuschagne          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 



105       Delilla Thomas 

    awaited    DOB:  8/17/2011    AGE:  10w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  LaMaska Delilla Legolas the Silven Elf (ORI01)    DAM:   Delilla QueenB (SIAh61) 

OWNER:  K Labuschagne          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PETERBALD RED (PBDd)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

106       LaMaska Patim 

SACC    21012006    DOB:  10/2/2010    AGE:  1y1m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Lamaska Purrsia Secret Agent Man (PET07Tp)    DAM:   Sup Ch Lamaska Ginga Ninja (PET12) 

OWNER:  R Smith          BREEDER:  M Burger 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PETERBALD CHOCOLATE TABBY (PBDb21)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

107      Ch LaMaska She's-a-Phantom 

SACC    20807106    DOB:  6/10/2008    AGE:  2y4m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  LaMaska Purrsia Secret Agent Man (imp) (PET07Pt)    DAM:   LaMaska Duplo Serena (SIA07Pt) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PETERBALD LILAC BRUSH (PBDc83)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

108       LaMaska Ceasar 

SACC    21104098    DOB:  4/8/2011    AGE:  6m4w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Loek-Maew Café d'Amour of Lamaska RQ NQ (imp) (ORI05)    DAM:   LaMaska Lambchop (PET18Pt) 

OWNER:  Y Nel          BREEDER:  Mariette Burger 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 



CLASS:  PETERBALD LILAC POINT BRUSH (PBDc3383)  -  BABY FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

109       LaMaska Surprise 

SACC    21108058    DOB:  8/30/2011    AGE:  10w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch LaMaska Purrsia Secret Agent Man (imp) (PET07Tp)    DAM:   LaMaska Lambchop (PET18Pt) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PETERBALD BLACK TORTIE  BRUSH COAT (PBDf83)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

110       Kioko Secret Smile of LaMaska 

SACC    20910132    DOB:  10/20/2009    AGE:  2y    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch LaMaska Abarai Renji of Kioko NQ (ORId)    DAM:   LaMaka Best Kept Secret of Kioko (PET07Pt) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PETERBALD BLACK CALICO VELOUR (PBDf0582)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

111       LaMaska Siren Song 

SACC    21104118    DOB:  4/13/2011    AGE:  6m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Loek-Maew Café d'Amour of Lamaska RQ NQ (imp) (ORI05)    DAM:   Sup Ch LaMaska Song of Solomon RQ NQ (ORI15BiSh) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  PETERBALD CHOCOLATE TORTIE BRUSH COAT (PBDh83)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

112       LaMaska Choo-Z-Suzy 

SACC    21012005    DOB:  12/1/2010    AGE:  11m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Lamaska Purrsia Secret Agent Man (PET07Tp)    DAM:   Sup Ch Lamaska Miss-a-More (PETv18) 

OWNER:  A Crocker          BREEDER:  M Burger 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 



CLASS:  PETERBALD WHITE GREEN EYED BRUSH (PBDw63)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

113       LaMaska Miss Piggy 

SACC    21102160    DOB:  2/24/2011    AGE:  8m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Lamaska Labling My Enigma RQ (PET03)    DAM:   Sup Ch Daniela Alien of LaMaska (imp) (PET15t) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE SEAL TABBY POINT (SIAn21)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

114       Michele's Manray of Westwood 

SACC    21001047    DOB:  1/11/2010    AGE:  1y9m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Wide Skies Sailor Boy of Micheles (SIA05Tp)    DAM:   Ch Michele's Memorable (SIA05Pt) 

OWNER:  G Nel          BREEDER:  M Fleischman 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE SEAL TABBYPOINT (SIAn21)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

115       Mokee Cupid 

CASA    ZA-0215/20110407SIAn21M03    DOB:  4/7/2011    AGE:  6m4w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Michele's Manray of Westwood (SIA05SUP)    DAM:   Mokee Aiko (SIAn) 

OWNER:  J Vermeulen          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE SEAL POINT & WHITE (SIAn05)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

116       Mokee Vixen 

CASA    ZA-0215/20110406SIAn05F02    DOB:  4/6/2011    AGE:  6m4w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Michele's Manray of Westwood (SIA05SUP)    DAM:   Taigha Chelsy Masquerade of Mokee (ORI05PtBi) 

OWNER:  J Vermeulen          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 



CLASS:  SIAMESE BLUE TABBYPOINT (SIAa21)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

117       Roar'n Zeus 

CFSA    M21529    DOB:  8/3/2008    AGE:  4y3m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Db Gr Ch Taldi Lord Pistacio of Roar'n    DAM:   Siaxotix Cassandra Jane Doe of Roar'n 

OWNER:  N Venter          BREEDER:  R & K Visagie 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAP 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE CHOCOLATE POINT (SIAb)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

118       Leo's Lilly the Lover of Roar'n 

CFSA    M25949    DOB:  7/18/2011    AGE:  3m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Michele's Markov of Leos (SIA)    DAM:   Leo's Athilla the Hun (SIA) 

OWNER:  R & K Visagie          BREEDER:  Pieter & Annemarie Gous 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE CHOCOLATE POINT (SIAb)  -  BABY MALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

119       Delilla Dexter 

SACC    awaited    DOB:  8/17/2011    AGE:  10w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  LaMaska Delilla Legolas the Silven Elf (ORI01)    DAM:   Delilla QueenB (SIAh61) 

OWNER:  K Labuschagne          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL WHITE BLUE EYED (OKHw61)  -  LITTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

120       Oriental Shorthair/Siamese Litter (Nrs 103, 104, 105, 119) 

        DOB:  8/17/2011    AGE:  10w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  LaMaska Delilla Legolas the Silven Elf (ORI01)    DAM:   Delilla QueenB (SIAh61) 

OWNER:  K Labuschagne          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 



CLASS:  SIAMESE CHOCOLATE POINT (SIAb)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

121       Leo's Sweet Caroline 

CFSA    M25050    DOB:  7/18/2011    AGE:  3m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Michele's Markov of Leos (SIA)    DAM:   Leo's Athilla the Hun (SIA) 

OWNER:  J Venter          BREEDER:  Pieter & Annemarie Gous 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE CARAMEL POINT (SIAcm)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

122       My Eden's Baby It’s You of LaMaska 

SACC    21012172    DOB:  12:00:00 AM    AGE:  10m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  My Eden's Mauritius Dell'Oreade (imp) (SIA06Pt)    DAM:   Hasimo Azul (ORI) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  Y Perestrelo 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE LILAC POINT (SIAc)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

123       Taldi Atilla 

SACC    21105072    DOB:  5/24/2011    AGE:  5m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Von Lee's Solo Meoww (SIAn)    DAM:   Sup Ch Taldi Mystikue (SIA08Pt) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  J Groenewald & I Taylor 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE RED POINT (SIAd)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

124       Li & Lo Pinko 

CFSA    M24053    DOB:  1/4/2010    AGE:  1y10m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Immanuel Migo of Li & Lo ()    DAM:   Tr Gr Ch Immanuel Betesda of Li & Lo () 

OWNER:  E Bekker          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 



CLASS:  SIAMESE CREAM POINT (SIAe)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

125       Roar'n Marco Polo 

CFSA    M16857    DOB:  12/23/2005    AGE:  1y10m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch Jangar Rave Review of Mistbesque (OKH)    DAM:   Mistbesque Soya-Misaki of Roar'n (OKH) 

OWNER:  R & K Visagie          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:  Ex 1, CAC 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE CREAM POINT (SIAe)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

126       Roar'n Cat Stevens 

CFSA    M22042    DOB:  10/14/2008    AGE:  3y    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Db Gr Ch Taldi Lord Pistachio of Roar'n (SIA.SOP.6.01)    DAM:   Tr Sup Ch Roar'n Violet Angel (ORI.SOD.40.02) 

OWNER:  L McGregor          BREEDER:  Robert & Karen Visagie 

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE SEAL TORTIE BI-COLOUR POINT (SIAf03)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

127       Minki Liu Nagi Lany of LaMaska 

SACC    21107020    DOB:  7/7/2011    AGE:  3m4w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  HU*Shagio-Chan Kis Krapek (ORI06PtBi)    DAM:   Ch HU*Okonor Foltos of Minki Liu (ORI15Pt Bi) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  Nicole Earnshaw 

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 

CATEGORY:    HOUSEHELD PET SEMI-LONGHAIR 
 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SEMI-LONGHAIR BLACK (DOMSn)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

128       Dean Blonk 

        DOB:  12/16/2010    AGE:  11m    SEX:  NM 

OWNER:  J Blonk           

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 



CLASS:  DOMESTIC SEMI-LONGHAIR BLACK & WHITE (DOMSn05)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

129       Lientjie Labuschagne 

        DOB:  11/2/2011    AGE:  9m1w    SEX:  F 

OWNER:  R Labuschagne           

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SEMI-LONGHAIR SILVER SHADED & WHITE (DOMSns0511)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

130       Kiyana MoodleySingh 

        DOB:      AGE:  4y    SEX:  SF 

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh           

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SEMI-LONGHAIR RED SHADED (DOMSds)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

131       Sassy Prinsloo 

        DOB:  7/12/2010    AGE:  1y4m    SEX:  SF 

OWNER:  S Prinsloo           

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SEMI-LONGHAIR BLACK TORTOISESHELL (DOMSf)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

132       Buttercup MoodleySingh 

        AGE:  11m    SEX:  F 

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh           

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 



CLASS:  DOMESTIC SEMI-LONGHAIR BLACK TORBIE BI-COLOUR TABBY  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

133       Meraiah Mary-Ann Mechanic of Karnaki 

   DOB:  10/1/2009    AGE:  2y    SEX:  SF 

OWNER:  K Pepler           

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 

CATEGORY:    HOUSEHOLD PET SHORTHAIR 
 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR BROWN & WHITEMACKEREL TABBY (DOMn0523)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

134       Tiger Blonk 

        DOB:  12/16/2010    AGE:  11m    SEX:  NM 

OWNER:  J Blonk           

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
  

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR CHOCOLATE SILVER TABBY (DOMbs21)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

135       Eddie Labuschagne 

        DOB:  11/2/2011    AGE:  9m1w    SEX:  M 

OWNER:  R Labuschagne           

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR BLACK TORTIE & WHITE TABBY (DOMf0521)  -  FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

136       Duchess MoodleySingh 

      AGE:  2y    SEX:  SF 

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh           

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 



CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR RED & WHITE TABBY (DOMd0521)  -  MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

137       Triton MoodleySingh 

        DOB:  12/15/2010    AGE:  1y11m    SEX:  NM 

OWNER:  L & S Moodley & Singh           

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR RED & WHITE BLOTCHED TABBY (DOMd0522)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

138       Sweet Chilli Peppter McGregor 

        DOB:  9/1/2009    AGE:  2y1m    SEX:  NM 

OWNER:  L McGregor           

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR RED & WHITE BLOTHED TABBY (DOMd0521)  -  MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

139       Joshua McGregor 

        DOB:  9/1/2006    AGE:  5y2m    SEX:  NM 

OWNER:  L McGregor           

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR TORTOISESHELL (DOMf)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

140       Pandora Blonk 

        DOB:  6/20/2008    AGE:  3y5m    SEX:  SF 

OWNER:  J Blonk           

RESULT:  Ex 1 

 
 



CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR BLACK TORTIE (DOMf)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

141       Cooler as Ekke Pepler 

        DOB:  12/1/2010    AGE:  10m    SEX:  SF 

OWNER:  K Pepler           

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR BLACK TORTIE TABBY (DOMf21)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

142       Emma McGregor 

        DOB:  5/1/2011    AGE:  6m    SEX:  F 

OWNER:  L McGregor           

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR BROWN TORTIE TABBY (DOMf21)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

143       Holly McGregor 

        DOB:  12/7/2008    AGE:  2y11m    SEX:  SF 

OWNER:  L McGregor           

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 

 
CLASS:  DOMESTIC SHORTHAIR FAWN & WHITE TICKED TABBY (DOMp0525)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

144       Naughty Tom McGregor 

        DOB:  9/1/2006    AGE:  5y2m    SEX:  NM 

OWNER:  L McGregor           

RESULT:  W/D 

 
 



EXHIBITOR 
 

E-MAIL NUMBER 

Bekker E liandlocats@iburst.co.za  124 

Bloemhof R bloemhofr@gmail.com  54, 57, 64, 66, 69, 92, 93, 101, 123 

Blonk J paganpuppy@gmail.com  128, 134, 140 

Breedt J nakedcat@oribi.co.za  49 

Burger M marietteburger@lamaska.co.za 

84, 85, 107, 109, 110, 111, 113, 
122, 127 

Caw A athylle@mweb.co.za 23, 27 

Crocker A anthony@inx.co.za  96, 112 

Danziger C danzs@mweb.co.za 3, 4, 6, 7, 14, 15, 17, 18, 22,  

Edmunds C cins4chins@yahoo.com  19, 20 

Fitz-Patrick S sandy@fourwaysvet.co.za 76, 78, 80 

Freitas D bloemhofr@gmail.com  46, 47, 48, 70, 71, 72, 82 

Geldenhuys* M geldenm@eskom.co.za 13 

Glas M mglasconsulting@telkomsa.net  34 

Griffiths H g.helen31652@gmail.com  88 

Hyman W wilmahyman@telkomsa.net 75, 77, 79, 81, 83 

Jalbertus Cattery   stuart@busbyhouse.com  8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16 

Labuschagne K karen@delilla.co.za  

95, 102, 103, 104, 105, 119, 120, 
129, 135 

MacKinnon N nicky@lyncon.co.za  21 

McGregor L lisa@globallocal.co.za  

56, 68, 98, 126, 138, 139, 142, 
143, 144 

Moodley & Singh L & S lashan@webmail.co.za 5, 42, 43, 130, 132, 136, 137 

Nel G gail@ochre.co.za  86, 87, 90, 91, 114 

Nel Y marietteburger@lamaska.co.za 108 

Pepler K karnaki@gmail.com  37, 74, 133, 141 

Prinsloo N niekie@mobileemail.vodafonesa.co.za  28, 29 

Prinsloo S sunet.prinsloo@dha.gov.za 24, 30, 131 

Serfontein N nicolelee7@hotmail.com  2, 36 

Smith R ritas@thasululo.co.za  89, 106 

Steyn B mainecoon@ragdollcats.co.za  25, 32 

Strauss M mariusws@gmail.com  35 

Strydom N naomistrydom@gmail.com  53, 55, 58, 63, 65, 67 

Trollope R cins4chins@yahoo.com  31 

Van Diggelen* P philippa@pippinscattery.co.za  44, 45 

Van Wyk R renev@tiscali.co.za  1 

Venter J johanventer72@hotmail.co.za  121 

Venter N kittykatz@webmail.co.za 50, 60, 117 

Vermeulen J janeverm@netactive.co.za 115, 116 

Visagie R & K karen.visagie@gijima.com 

51, 52, 59, 61, 62, 97, 99, 100, 
118, 125 

Vosloo A louvos@absamail.co.za  26, 33, 38, 73 

Walton J jacquilwalton@gmail.com  94 

Welham W & K wendywelham@gmail.com  39, 40, 41 

mailto:liandlocats@iburst.co.za
mailto:bloemhofr@gmail.com
mailto:paganpuppy@gmail.com
mailto:nakedcat@oribi.co.za
mailto:marietteburger@lamaska.co.za
mailto:athylle@mweb.co.za
mailto:anthony@inx.co.za
mailto:danzs@mweb.co.za
mailto:cins4chins@yahoo.com
mailto:sandy@fourwaysvet.co.za
mailto:bloemhofr@gmail.com
mailto:geldenm@eskom.co.za
mailto:mglasconsulting@telkomsa.net
mailto:g.helen31652@gmail.com
mailto:wilmahyman@telkomsa.net
mailto:stuart@busbyhouse.com
mailto:karen@delilla.co.za
mailto:nicky@lyncon.co.za
mailto:lisa@globallocal.co.za
mailto:lashan@webmail.co.za
mailto:gail@ochre.co.za
mailto:marietteburger@lamaska.co.za
mailto:karnaki@gmail.com
mailto:niekie@mobileemail.vodafonesa.co.za
mailto:sunet.prinsloo@dha.gov.za
mailto:nicolelee7@hotmail.com
mailto:ritas@thasululo.co.za
mailto:mainecoon@ragdollcats.co.za
mailto:mariusws@gmail.com
mailto:naomistrydom@gmail.com
mailto:cins4chins@yahoo.com
mailto:philippa@pippinscattery.co.za
mailto:renev@tiscali.co.za
mailto:johanventer72@hotmail.co.za
mailto:kittykatz@webmail.co.za
mailto:janeverm@netactive.co.za
mailto:karen.visagie@gijima.com
mailto:louvos@absamail.co.za
mailto:jacquilwalton@gmail.com
mailto:wendywelham@gmail.com


Thank you to our exhibitors for sponsoring rosettes as indicated by *.  

Sponsoring Rosettes helps us to make our winners’ rosettes more special. 
 

 

 

 

 

Cat Federation of Southern Africa 
P O Box 4079 Vanderbijlpark 1900 

 

 * Tel: 016 987 1170 * Cell: 082 840 5578 * Fax: 086 657 0479 
 

cfsaregister@gmail.com - www.cfsa.co.za 
 

FOR INFORMATION ON REGISTRATION OF CATTERIES / STUDS AND KITTENS 

A free advert was also offered to SACC, but the offer was declined by the Governing Council Delegates. 

mailto:cfsaregister@gmail.com


Dear Cat Clubs 

We are very excited to announce our new Show Point initiative to the cat world. 

Please note that to both encourage the Hill’s Breeder Association as well as Cat showing, we will be 

awarding Breeder Reward Clubs Points to the winners at Hill’s Sponsored Cat Shows.  Only Hill’s 

Breeder Association members qualify for points.  In order for this to work, we would need you to 

submit the following results to us no less than one week after a show. 

CASA Cat Shows   

Best Overall 250 

Ring Winners 100 

2nd in Ring 50 

Best In Category 100 

    

SACC Cat Shows   

Cat of the Day 250 

Best Adult 100 

Best Neuter 100 

Best Kitten 100 

Best Domestic 100 

Best in Section 50 

    

CFSA Cat Shows   

Best on Show 250 

Best Domestic on Show 100 

Best Overall in Section 100 

Best in Section 50 

 

Independent Shows 

Judges Best   100 

Best Overall   250 

We would need: 

The name of the cat; owner; e-mail address & contact number in each of the above categories 

(please see the excel spreadsheet provided). 

We will then allocate the points to them accordingly. 

Many thanks for your participation in this project. 

Kind regards 

Marycke Ackhurst 

Hill’s Breeder Manager 



CASA – The first World Cat Federation club in Africa 

On 1 March 2007, South Africa and the African continent joined the ranks of the World Cat Federation, when the board 
voted for the acceptance of The Cat Association of Southern Africa as a member under patronage.  Full membership was 
granted officially during the GA meeting in August 2008. 
The World Cat Federation is one of the largest, if not the largest, Pedigreed Cat Organisation in the world and is a founder 
member of the World Cat Congress.  It is difficult to accurately determine the number of clubs, members and cats involved, 
as clubs register members and their cats individually and not centrally, the trend in many of the other large international 
organisations.  It is not possible to directly compare figures.  A visit to the website proves the impressive number of 
confederations, federations clubs and sub-clubs affiliated to WCF, the large number of licensed judges and the large 
number of shows taking place somewhere in the world throughout the year.  Now that the African continent also has 
representation, WCF covers the globe for all practical purposes. 
An abstract from the website summarizes it very well as follow: 

“About World Cat Federation  
The WCF was founded on 1988 in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil by three clubs which were seeking for more democratic and human 
procedures in the cat fancy, more than other existing federations ever had. Right now the WCF consists of more than 540 
clubs throughout the world covering all continents including the United States.  
The WCF is registered in Germany as "eingetragener Verein" (registered association) and since the European community is 
ready - in Brussels as an European Federation, too.  
The WCF takes part at consultations, arranged by the European parliament in Strasbourg, and is responsible for animal 
welfare and legislation in some working parties and hearing. A WCF member, whether it is a club or a federation, is 
independent in his business.” 
The philosophy of WCF is one of inclusivity, rather than exclusivity and it accepts all cats registered with any member body 
of the World Cat Congress, as well as cats registered with most of the other major non-affiliated cat organisations on it’s 
shows, without the need of re-registration.   WCF was a founder member of the World Cat Congress (WCC) and strives for 
global co-operation in the cat world, while most of the local affairs of clubs, shows and registration remains with the local 
club, allowing for cultural differences and ensuring that most of the revenue from registrations, shows, etc. remain with 
the club and it’s members. 
South African cat lovers has never practically had access to international competition.  That has all changed now, as WCF 
awards (titles, as it is referred to internationally) are recognised internationally and an award attained in South Africa 
would count if a cat is exhibited in any other WCF show in the rest of the world. 
A cat may only receive one award per day at WCF shows and all classes are separated according to the title of the cat, 
breed, colour, pattern and sex (and age groups in kittens). 
WCF shows are classified as National, International and World shows and are officially licensed by the board and published 
on the website. 
WCF allows only one major award per class, to the cat awarded an Excellent 1 placing, if the cat is of sufficient quality to 
receive the required point score.  Titles are awarded as follow: 
Champion/Premier – 3 CAC/CAP at national or international shows from 3 different judges. 93 points required for this 
award. 
International Champion/Premier – 3 CACI/CAPI at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 2 different countries or 
regions.  95 points required for this award. 
Grand International Champion/Premier – 3 CAGCI/CAGPI at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 2 different 
countries or regions.  97 points required for this award. 
European/Continental Champion/Premier – 3 CACE/CAPE at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 3 different 
countries. 97 points required for this award 
Grand European/Continental Champion/Premier – 3 GCACE/GCAPE at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 3 
different countries.  98 points required for this award. 
World Champion/Premier – 3 CACM/CAPM at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 3 different countries on 2 
different continents.  98 points required for this award. 
World Shows – One award received at a world show, where a judge from the extended board of WCF must officiate, 
counts as an award received in another country or continent.  Only one world show per year is allowed per country, under 
special license from the board. 
Household Pets – Household Pets may compete in the Shorthair and Semi-Longhair categories.  There is a written standard 
for Household Pets in the WCF standards.  Household pets must be neutered/spayed from 10 months of age.  They may 
take part in the rings,specials and the Best on Show. 
CASA has organised 35 successful shows already – in the Eastern Cape, Gauteng, Western Cape, Northern Cape and KZN. 
There are already several WCF Champions/Premiers, International- and Grand International Champions/Premiers in South 
Africa.  We have 3 sub-clubs in 3 different Regions, also organizing WCF shows.  We co-operate with the Independent clubs 
by reciprocally recognizing title certificates. 
 



The philosophy of CASA is to enjoy our wonderful hobby in a spirit of friendly competition, complimentary to any other 
existing cat organisation and to use our energy to promote, build and improve in an environment where we feel welcome 
and appreciated.  Let’s hope that all our members will be allowed and able to live our dream for a long time to come. 
Apart from the standard classes on WCF shows, there are also additional side classes and rings which can be entered on a 
voluntary basis. 
 

“Specials” are additional fun events, where cats of the same breed, or other defined category compete in a side show (or 

side class.)  There are no specific rules and no specific titles awarded.  However there is a lot of prestige associated with 
doing well in a special.  This side class is usually judged by a judge well known to have a special interest in the breed.  
Winning “Best” in a special is indeed a special event, while being place very high in the scores really tells the owner and 
breeder of the exhibit something about the quality of the exhibit.  The specials are not only fun, although that is an 
important part of it.  This open style judging is often also very informative, with the judge discussing certain important of 
unique features of the breed and giving advice on some of the aspects in breeding and presentation, etc. of the breed.  
Cats doing well in the specials will often automatically end up in the Best on Show line-up as well.  There are also extra 
prizes to be won in the special side classes. 
 

The WCF ring, which is additional to the standard classes, is open to any registered exhibit on a WCF show, and is 

probably the fairest system for calculating points towards Regional and National Top Cat scores and may be used in future 
for this additional purpose, including international recognition.  If the rings are popular and practical in the registered 
section, it may be also be introduced in the domestic section in future.  See below the rules on the rings, as published on 
the WCF website.       Johan Lamprecht   -   President – CASA 
 

WCF-ring   

A WCF-ring may be conducted by each club, federation, which is a member of WCF. 
 
The distribution is as follows:  

Kitten-ring Kittens with an age of 10 weeks to 10 month, regardless the 
class and sex.  

Neuter-ring  Neuters, regardless the breed, colour and sex. 

Adult-ring  Cats older than 10 months, regardless the breed, colour and sex. 

Every cat, which was entered into the exhibition, may participate. 
There may be awarded 10 prizes per ring as maximum. The minimum number of participants is 4. 
If four cats participate, 2 cups can be awarded, if six cats participate, 3 cups can be awarded, if 
twenty cats participate, 10 cups can be awarded.  
Split of the WCF-ring  
Up to 39 participants the ring cannot be split, if there are more than 39 participants, the ring may 
be split. That means, starting with 40 participants in a ring, the ring may be split, but there must 
be at least 4 cats present in the second ring. 
If 43 participants are present, a second ring may be organized, the split is voluntary 
 

WCF-Master-ring   

This ring is organized once per year and per country, permission is granted by the office of the 
WCF.  
 
Participation in the Master-ring 
In general the winners of the 1st and 2nd place of a WCF-ring may participate in the Mater-ring, 
which is conducted once per year. 
But if the WCF-rings are split, there is only one winner and the winner of the 2nd place may not 
participate in the master-ring, only the winner of 1st place of each part-ring can participate. 
The winner of a Master-ring is entitled to be called WCF MASTER and this title is registered in the 
pedigree.  A cat may carry on competing in the Master ring and become a DOUBLE, TRIPLE, etc. 
WCF MASTER. 
Split of the Master-ring 
The Master-ring may also be split in case of a sufficient number of cats present. The split is made 
in the way as for an ordinary WCF-ring. There must be at least 39 cats present in the first ring and 
4 cats present in the 2nd ring, otherwise adult cats compete together with the kittens and the 
neuters in one ring. 



AN EXCITING NEW OPPORTUNITY TO WIN INTERNATIONAL 

PRESTIGE FOR YOUR CAT – THE WCF “BEST CAT” COMPETITION: 

 

Best Cat exists for adults, neuters, kittens, household pets for 

each year.  

This contest is open only for exhibitors, which are a member of a WCF-

member-club. 

Show season is from 1.1. to 31.12. of the appropriate year. 

The final results of the preceding year will be published until the 15.1. of 

the following year. 

Interim results will be published weekly. 

A gala dinner will be organized in connection with an exhibition latest until 

end of February of the following year, where the winners will receive their 

prizes:  

1-15 place for adults, 1-15 place for kittens, 1-10 place for neuters, 1-10 

place for household pets.  

Each member-club may apply for this gala-dinner and exhibition, which 

will be also indicated in the show calendar.  

If a cat wants to participate in the Best Cat, the organizing club has only 

to fill out the online form. If exhibitors want to participate in this contest, 

they have to announce that to the organizer and have to proof their 

membership in a WCF club. Thus you do not need to send the catalogues 

and result lists, because the club confirms the title and place in a WCF-

ring/Master-ring, as soon as the club submits this online form.  

Household pets LH and SH compete together in this contest for Best 

Household Pet. 

 

For further information, see the WCF website and click on 

the link for Best cat of WCF. www.wcf-online.de 

 

http://www.wcf-online.de/


 

CASA INTERNATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP SHOW 

05 11 2011 – BEDFORDVIEW, SOUTH AFRICA 
  

    
 

        
NOMINATION SHEET - BEST OVERALL REGISTERED CAT 

 BOB BOS NM SF 
3-6 
M 

3-6 F 
6-10 

M 
6-10 

F 
BABY BIC LITTER 

 

LONGHAIR 7 18 17 4 - - 16 10 - 7 - 
 SEMI-

LONGHAIR 37 29 38 33 - 32 25 - - 25 - 
 

SHORTHAIR 39 77 73 80 53 41 75 82 67 39 62 
 

SOSH 84 122 102 101 - 127 115 116 - 115 - 
 

BEST OVERALL 

         
 

62 

 

             NOMINATION SHEET - BEST OVERALL HOUSEHOLD PET 

 
NM SF 3-6 M 3-6 F 

6-10 
M 

6-10 F BABY BIC 

    SEMI-
LONGHAIR 

128 132 129 
 

132 

    
SHORTHAIR 134 140 135 

 
134 

    
BEST OVERALL 

   
134 

    

              





 


